recreational; see Section). Source: West Coast Groundfish Observer Program data.

Coho and Chinook salmon bycatch numbers associated with the non-trawl fisheries are shown in Table 52

and Table 59. Chinook salmon bycatch by these fisheries ranged from 0 to 124 fish per year.26  All

Chinook salmon bycatch in the federally managed commercial fixed gear fisheries were taken by the

commercial nearshore fishery north of 40o10ꞌ N. latitude (Somers et al. 2014; NWFSC 2017). The

maximum annual estimated mortality for Chinook and coho salmon is shown in Table 59. Observer

coverage is low on commercial non-trawl groundfish trips, especially nearshore groundfish trips where

most salmon are caught (Somers et al. 2016). A buffer of 250 Chinook salmon and 250 coho salmon

mortality is also included in Table 59 to account for this uncertainty (as well as uncertainty in mortality

estimates provided for recreational groundfish fisheries; see below).

26Note that this maximum value was corrected since salmon bycatch was reported to the Council in March, 2017

(see above, NMFS 2016b)

Chinook, non-whiting sector by gear type
Quantiles Bottom trawl Midwater trawl Sum
min 73 289 362

0.01 165 331 496
0.05 307 355 662
0.25 483 1,155 1,638
0.5 638 1,722 2,360

mean 960 2,898 3,858
0.75 1,555 2,684 4,239
0.8 1,642 2,938 4,580

0.85 1,726 8,149 9,875
0.95 1,971 9,085 11,056
0.99 2,339 8,111 10,450

max 3,290 11,184 14,474

https://www.nwfsc.noaa.gov/research/divisions/fram/observation/pdf/Salmon_Bycatch_Report_2002-2013.pdf
https://www.nwfsc.noaa.gov/research/divisions/fram/observation/xls/SalmonBycatch_Expanded_2002-2015.xlsx
http://www.nwfsc.noaa.gov/research/divisions/fram/observation/data_products/sector_products.cfm#ob

Section 2.0 Endangered Species Act: Biological Opinion and Incidental Take Statement

Endangered Species Act (ESA) Section 7(a)(2) Biological Opinion December 2017
Re-initiation of Section 7 Consultation 2-145
Regarding the Pacific Fisheries Management Council's Groundfish Fishery Management Plan